
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIOE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.31

lto * 26440)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, December'10, 2024

FROM: TLIVIA-TRANSPORTATION

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND I\4ANAGEMENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:
Approval and Execution of the Amendment No. 1 to the Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee
Program Reimbursement Agreement between Western Riverside Council of Governments and
the County of Riverside associated with the Wood Road Wdening Project. Not a project under
CEQA pursuant to Section 15378 (bX5) of the State CEQA Guidelines, Districts 1 and 2.

[$947,000 Total Amendment Cost, $1,347,000 Total Agreement Cost - Transportation Uniform
Mitigation Fee 100%l

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Find that Amendment No.'1 to the Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Program

Reimbursement Agreement is not a project under CEQA pursuant to State CEQA
Guidelines Section 15378 (bxs);

2. Approve and Execute Amendment No. I to the Transportation Uniform lritigation Fee
Program Reimbursement Agreement between the Western Riverside Council of
Governments and the County of Riverside associated with the Wood Road Widening
Project; and

3. Authorize the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to execute the same.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matte. is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays: None
Absent: None
Date: December'10,2024
xc: TLIrA-Transp.

Kimberly A. Rector
Clerk of the Board

Page 1 of 3

B

3.31to# 25440



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: npprove

BACKGROUND:
Summary
The Wood Road Widening Project (Project) is in the communities of Mead Valley and

Woodcrest within the unincorporated area of the County of Riverside (County). Wood Road
connects to key easlwest corridors including Van Buren Boulevard and Cajalco Road, which
provide connectivity to both lnterstate '15 and lnterstate 215.

The overall proposed Project consists of widening Wood Road from a two-lane facility to a four-
lane facility from Cajalco Road to Krameria Avenue.

On June 14,2022 (Agenda ltem 3.27), the County Board of Supervisors (Board) approved the
Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee (TUMF) Reimbursement Agreement (TUMF Agreement)
between Western Riverside Council of Governments (WRCOG) and the County for this Project
in the amount of $400,000.

The County and WRCOG now desire to enter into Amendment No. 1 to the TUMF Agreement to
increase the TUMF funding amount for the Project by $947,000 to a revised total of $'1,347,000
for the Planning phase of the Project. The Planning phase of the Project will be broken into two
phases; Phase 1 will study the segment of Wood Road between Cajalco Road and Markham St
and Phase 2 will study the segment of Wood Road between Markham St and Krameria Avenue.

The amended amount is consistent with the funds currently programmed in the WRCOG TUMF
2024 Northwest Zone Transportation lmprovement Program (TlP) for this Project.

Amendment No.1 to the TUMF Agreement was originally scheduled before the Board on October
22,2024. Due to a last-minute change in Project scope, the Transportation Department requested
a continuance to a date certain of November 5, 2024. However , the Transportation Department
requested continuance of Amendment No. 1 to the TUMF Agreement to a date certain of
December 10, 2024, to allow staff additional time to address potential changes in the Project
scope.

FINANCIAL DATA Currant FlscalYear: Next FlscalYear: Total Cost: Ongolng Cost

COST $ 947,000 $0 $ 1,347,000 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: TUMF (100%). There are no General
Funds used in this Project.

Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year: 24125

Page 2 of 3 to# 26440 3.31

$0



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Environmental Findinqs
Amendment No. 1 to the TUMF Agreement is not a "project" pursuant to Section 15378(bX5) of
the State CEQA Guidelines, which states that a "project" does not include "organizational or
administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in
the environment." Amendment No. 1 to the TUMF Agreement does not modify any of the terms of
the TUMF Agreement for the Project. Any future development, if it occurs at all, will be the result
of subsequent actions subject to further CEQA review. Therefore, the Agreement Amendment No.

1 to the TUMF Agreement is not a project under CEQA.

Project Number: D2-0063

N/A

ATTACHMENTS:
Project Location Map
Amendment No. 1 TUMF Agreement

pa

ron ns€

Page 3 of 3 to# 26440 3.31

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The Project will benefit local residents and businesses by providing improvements that will
alleviate current and future traffic demands, improve safety, and bring the road up to current
County design standards.

Additional Fiscal lnformation



v"liLii -1l)CL;l'{i:iiT ii. ir-r-Ll i:,'iECUTED RETIJtiN

CLERK.'S COPY

r.l'ffi r#If#tm#,9,x1:,'l;'
Thank You.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE
PROGRAM AGREEMENT

WOOD ROAD WIDENING

This Amendment No. I to Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee Program Agreement

("Amendment No. 1") is entered into this d^v 
"r ))(ft/F/h/r ,zor/-,rv a,a

between the WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS (.'WRCOG") and

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE C'AGENCY"). WRCOG and the AGENCY are sometimes

referred to individually as "Party" and collectively as "Parties."

RECITALS

A. WRCOG and AGENCY have entered into an agreement titled "Transportation

Uniform Mitigation Fee Program Agreement" that is dated June 14,2022 ("Agreement"). The

Agreement provides the terms and conditions, scope of work, schedule and funding amount for

the construction of the Wood Road Widening (hereinafter the "Project").

B. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement by increasing the funding amount

pursuant to Section 6 ofthe Agreement.

C. The funding amount specified in the Agreement is being amended to match the

funding amount shown in the current Northwest Zone S-year Transportation Improvement Plan

(TIP) for this project. Funds are being increased for this Project because new funding has

become available.

DEC 1 C 2024 33t



21-NW-RCY-1303

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and subject to the

conditions contained herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The Funding Amount contained in Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby increased

by Nine Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($947,000.00) from Four Hundred

Thousand Dollars ($400,000) to an amount not to exceed One Million Three Hundred ForE-

Seven Thousand Dollars ($1,347,000.00) for the Project Planning (PLN) phase.

2. The foregoing increase in the Funding Amount is within the Maximum TUMF

Share.

3. AGENCY's Local Match Contribution. AGENCY funding is not required, as

shown in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

4. Exhibits *A", "A-1", and "A-2" of the Agreement are hereby replaced in their

entirety by Exhibits "A", "A-1", and " A-2" of this Amendment No. 1, which are attached hereto

and incorporated by reference.

5. The above-stated Recitals are hereby fully incorporated into this Amendment No.

6. Except to the extent specihcally modified or amended hereunder, all of the terms,

covenants and conditions ol the Agreement as amended, shall remain in full force and effect

between the Parties hereto.

IStGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGEI

1.



21-NW-RCY-1303

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be executed by

their duly authorized representatives to be effective on the day and year first written above.

WESTERN zuVERSIDE COIINCIL
OF GOVERNMENTS

COLNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By: By,
Kurt Wilson
Executive Director

una
Director of Transportation

Approved to Form: Approved to Form:
Mihn C. Tran
County Counsel

By: 9a-
Steven C. DeBaun
General Counsel

By:
St"p[fi* N"l*"
Deputy County Counsel

APPROVAL BY THE COUNTY BOARD
OF SUPE VISORS

By:

UCK WASHINGTON
Chairman, County Board of Supervisors

Attest:
Kimberly Rector
Clerk of the Board

By:

DEC I 0 2024 331

Deputy



21-NW-RCY-1303

Exhibit A

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Wood Road Widening

SCOPE OF WORK:

The proposed Project will complete the Project Planning Phase (PLN) to widen Wood Road from
a two lane facility to a four lane facility between Cajalco Road to Krameria Avenue. Wood
Road connects two key east-west corridors; Van Buren Boulevard and Cajalco Road which both
provide connectivity between I-15 and I-215. The communities of Mead Valley and Woodcrest
have experienced significant groWh as well as nearby communities and cities which have
generated additional commuter traffic that require additional capacity on Wood Road.

The Planning (PLN) Phase will include concept/altemative development needed to establish a
design footprint. Once the footprint is established, environmental studies and preliminary
engineering can be performed to support the environmental document. The preliminary
engineering will also include determination of utility conflicts, establishing a Right of Way
Requirements Map, and aerial and field surveys, among other things to support the future
Engineering (ENG) Phase.



2l-NW-RCY-1303

EXHIBIT "A.I"

ESTIMATE OF COST

Phase TUMF LOCAL TOTAL

PLN $ 1,347,000.00 $0 $1,347,000.00

ENG

ROW

CON

TOTAL $ 1,347,000.00 $0 $ 1,347,000.00



2t-NW-RCY-1303

EXHIBIT "A.2"

PROJECT SCHEDULE

Phase
Estimated

Completion Date Estimated Cost Comments

PLN FY 25126 $ r ,347,000.00

ENG

ROW

CON

TOTAI, $ I ,347,000.00



Project Location

Project Location

Vicinity Map

T
ERE G

rf,
armtn

Chrna (Hong K
NRCan Esri

g), Esri K

Sources: EsriiH
USGS, lnlermap.INCREM

an. METI.

WOOD ROAD
WIDENING PROJECT

(Cajalco Rd to
Krameia Ave)

0 1,500 3,000 4,500

Feet

N

A

,a8\
rWi ffi

rlF;-:
p

h..

ri

! n


